

No. 2024-

324

8/25/2024

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTINA PAYLAN, M.D.

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Florida Supreme Court**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHRISTINA PAYLAN, MD.
110 Pinellas Way North
St. Petersburg, Florida 33710
Tel: 813-919-6299
drpaylan@bodytuck.com

RECEIVED

AUG 29 2024

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

Table of Contents

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	ii
OPINIONS AND RULINGS BELOW	7
JURISDICTION	7
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY	
PROVISIONS	7
STATEMENT	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	16
I. WITHOUT RULES OR STATUTES	
GOVERNING DISQUALIFICATION OF	
APPELLATE JUDGES, FLORIDIANS	
ARE DEPRIVED OF NOTICE AND	
THEREFORE DUE PROCESS WHEN A	
RECUSAL MOTION IS DENIED ON	
PROCEDURAL GROUNDS FOR	
UNTIMELINESS.....	18
II. REVOCATION OF A PREVIOUS	
DISQUALIFICATION BY THE SAME	
JUDGE IN THE SAME CASE REQUIRES	
WRITTEN EXPLANATION.....	22
III. SECOND APPELLATE JUDGE'S REMARKS	
EQUALLY CREATE THE APPEARANCE OF	
AN UNFAIR TRIBUNAL.....	19
IV. FLORIDA IS THE ONLY STATE WITH A	
VACUUM IN ITS APPELLATE MECHANISM	
CREATING A CONSTITUTIONAL	
INFIRMITY.....	21
CONCLUSION	293

(ii)

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING

Petitioner is Christina Paylan, M.D.

Respondent is State of Florida

APPENDIX A:..... 1a

DECISION OF THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT
DENYING DISQUALIFICATION WRIT AS TO
APPELLATE JUDGE ANTHONY BLACK

APPENDIX B:..... 2a

DECISION OF THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT
DENYING DISQUALIFICATION WRIT AS TO
APPELLATE JUDGE DANIEL SLEET

APPENDIX C:..... 3a

ORDER BY APPELLATE COURT RE: RECUSAL
MOTION AS TO JUDGE ANTHONY BLACK

APPENDIX D:..... 4a

ORDER BY APPELLATE COURT RE: RECUSAL
MOTION AS TO JUDGE ANTHONY SLEET

APPENDIX E:..... 5a

LIST OF 49 STATES WITH RULES GOVERNING
DISQUALIFICATION OF APPELLATE JUDGES

APPENDIX F:..... 10a

TRANSCRIPT OF ORAL ARGUMENT

Table of Authorities

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Adams v. Smith</i> , 884 So. 2d 287, 288 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2004)....	13,20
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. LaVoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813, 825 (1986).....	18
<i>Buchalter v. New York</i> , 319 U.S. 427, 429 (1943).....	22
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868(2009).....	2,19
<i>Dept of Revenue v. Dolder</i> 322 So.2d 1 (Fla, 1975).....	22
<i>Fischer v. Knuck</i> , 497 So. 2d 240, 243 (Fla. 1986).....	15
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729, (2009).....	22
<i>In re Antar</i> , 71 F.3d 97, 102 (3d Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>In Re Estate of Carlton</i> , 378 So.2d 1212 (Fla. 1979).....	15,22
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133, 136 (1955).....	17

<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238, 242 (1980).....	16
<i>Mayberry v. Pennsylvania</i> , 400 U.S. 455, 464 (1971).....	16
<i>Rippo v. Baker</i> , 580 U.S. 285, (2017).....	12, 18
<i>Ruan v. United States</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2370 (2022).....	4
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97, 116, 117 (1934).....	22
<i>Taylor v. Hayes</i> , 418 U.S. 488, 503 (1974).....	16
<i>Tumey v. State of Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	1, 18
<i>United States v. Jordan</i> , 49 F.3d 152 (5th Cir. 1995).....	2
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....	18
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35, 47 (1975).....	18
<u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1257 (a).....	1
21 U.S.C. §841.....	5
